

"The Best Waterfront City in Which to Live, Work And Play."

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH

TO: HON. MAYOR, CHAIRPERSON, AND CITY COUNCIL

THROUGH: JONATHAN EVANS, CITY MANAGER, MPA, MBA, ICMA-CM

FROM: NATHAN OSGOOD, CHIEF OF POLICE

SUBJECT: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT BULLETPROOF VESTS PARTNERSHIP ACT

DATE: WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2021

CC: GENERAL PUBLIC

Background:

The City of Riviera Beach has been awarded a grant for \$14,098, from the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA), U.S. Department of Justice under the Bulletproof Vest Partnership Act. The purpose of the Act is to protect the lives of law enforcement officers by helping states and units of local government equip their law enforcement officers with bulletproof vests.

The Riviera Beach Police Department applied for this grant in May 2021, and received notification of the Grant Award in the amount of \$14,098 on October 14, 2021. The Grant funds can be expended until August 31, 2023.

The City's grant funds will be used to purchase new National Institute of Justice (NIJ) compliant bulletproof vests for the City's police officers. The total project cost can be expended over a two-year grant period, ending August 31, 2023.

The grant requires a 50% cash match, which will be expended from Operating Supplies Line Item Number 10120101-552000. The City's match of \$14,098 will be provided from the general funds Operating Supplies line.

City Goals:

The Citywide Goal is to instill Operational Excellence – All sworn police officers are required to wear body armor while in the line of duty. It is the goal of the police department to supply this critical item.

Fiscal/Budget Impact:

Fund	Account Number	Account Description	Amount
Revenue	21320102-552000	Federal Grant	\$14,098
	10120101-552000	Cash Match FY 20	\$14,098
Expenditure	21320102-552000	Bulletproof Vests	\$14,098
	10120101-552000	BVP Match – Oper. Supplies	\$14,098

Recommendation:

It is recommended that Resolution No. 124-21 is approved.

Attachments:

Bulletproof Vest Application Summary Bulletproof Vest Award Letter Resolution No. 124.21